

SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 110-180

DESIGNATING THE LOCATION OF ELECTION DAY POLLING PLACES FOR ALL STATEWIDE ELECTIONS CONDUCTED IN 2024 AND 2025 AND APPOINTING THE BOARD OF REGISTRATION MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County, met in a regular meeting on June 20, 2023, at 10:00 A.M. in the Sierra County Administration Office, 1712 N. Date Street, Truth or Consequences, NM 87901; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New Mexico Statutes Annotated 1978, Section 1-3-2 (2019), the Board of County Commissioners is statutorily required to designate the location of election day polling places in the county for the conduct of any statewide election conducted in calendar years 2024 and 2025; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that each polling place designated in this resolution complies with the provisions of NMSA 1978, Section 1-3-7 (2019); and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the Voting Convenience Centers created by this resolution will make voting more convenient and accessible to voters of the consolidated precinct, will not result in delays in the voting process, and are centrally located within each consolidated precinct; and further that the Voter Convenience Centers created by this Resolution along with any Early Voting locations which the County Clerk determines to maintain open on Election Day as additional Voter Convenience Centers all meet the requirements of Subsections B and C of NMSA 1978, Section 1-3-4 (2019) and will be available to voters of any precinct in the county to cast a vote at any Election Day Voting Convenience Center; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that that each polling place provides individuals with physical mobility limitations unobstructed access to at least one voting machine; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 1-4-34 (2019), the Board of County Commissioners is statutorily required to appoint the Board of Registration for the County who, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 1-4-3 7 (2019), shall serve a term from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners designates the election day polling locations for any Statewide Election to be conducted in 2024 and 2025 as follows:

Precinct Numbers		Location & Address	
Voter	Convenience Centers (VCC):		
(All v	oters in the county may vote at these	ocation	s, regardless of where they live.)
(IA)	Hillsboro Community Center	(IB)	Ken James Senior Center
	Elenora Street, Hillsboro NM 88042	2	13985 Hwy. 187, Arrey NM 87930
(2A)	Elephant Butte Community Center	(3A)	Winston Country Church
	103 Rio Grande St., Elephant Butte NM		87935 2899 Hwy 52, Winston NM 87943
(3B)	Monticello Fire Station	(4)	Caballo Fire Station
	State Hwy 142, Monticello NM 879	39	Hwy 187, Caballo NM 87931
(VCC) Albert J. Lyon Event Center		(VCC) Civic Center
	2953 S. Broadway, Tor C, NM 8790)1	400 W. 4th St, Tor C NM 87901
Comr		ing thre 34 (2019	e voters, who meet the qualifications of by to serve as the Board of Registration for the

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED on this 18th day of July, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIERRA COUNTY

Fravis Day, Chairman

James Paxon, Nige-Chairman

Hank Hopkins, Commissioner

Attest:

Shelly K. Trujillo Sierra County Clerk